HAQ-DI score reduction on abatacept treatment had the highest impact on the ICER
result; even with a 20% decrease in the HAQ-DI score reduction on abatacept, the
abatacept treatment strategy remained cost-effective at £21,159 per QALY, which was
less than the accepted National Health Service threshold for the cost-effectiveness of
new therapies [34]. Incorporating the loading dose cost for the first year of abatacept
treatment and extending the abatacept time on treatment to 6.17 years to reflect a
more severe population [23] increased the ICER but the abatacept treatment strategy
remained cost-effective.

The model was stable when different HAQ-DI score to utility mapping algorithms
were applied, in terms of the ICER. Nevertheless, using the HAQ-DI score utility algo-
rithm, which estimated all utilities greater than 0 (0.89 − [0.28 x HAQ-DI]), had a major
impact on total QALYs calculated compared with the base case (6.298 vs. 4.343 for
abatacept and 6.057 vs. 4.064 for adalimumab), although the incremental difference

Table 9 − Sensitivity analysis of the effect of alternative assumptions (applied to quartile 4).

Analyses Base case Sensitivity analysis Cost per QALY
(£)

Base-case 6,200

Time horizon 40 years 10 years 5954

5 years 5046

ABT HAQ reduction -0.950 -1.14 (+20%) 4365

-0.76 (-20%) 21,456

ADA HAQ reduction -0.750 -0.9 (+20%) 9337

-0.6 (-20%) 4253

ABT Response rate (Good) 62.22% 49.78% (-20%) Dominant

ABT annual cost £9,275 £15,756
(Full UK list price)

81,345

£12,257 39,775

ABT loading dose cost included in first
year (£907.20)

£0 £907.20 8770

ABT time on treatment = 6.17 years 4.06 6.17 12,539

Utility equation 0.804 − 0.203 ×
HAQ − 0.045 × HAQ2

EQ-5D =
0.89 − (0.28 × HAQ)

6447

EQ-5D =
0.76 − (0.28 × HAQ)

6299

ABT, abatacept; ADA, adalimumab; HAQ: Health Assessment Questionnaire–Disability Index score; QALY,
quality-adjusted life year.

183Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of Abatacept Compared with Adalimumab on Background Methotrexate ○

10

between abatacept and adalimumab was similar when using the different algorithms
(0.241 vs. 0.279, respectively). The analysis indicated that the cost-effectiveness
results remained robust in the face of plausible variations of the main assumptions
used in the model.

Probabilistic Sensitivity Analysis